



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 550/2018, CM APPL. 28081/2018, CM APPL. 28082/2018, CM APPL. 2066/2019, CM APPL. 11579/2024 & CM APPL. 31135/2024

JIA LAL BAJAJ

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Ms. Katyayani Vajpayee, Mr. Saurabh Nangia, Advs.
Mob: 9810074159

versus

KEWAL KRISHAN MANCHANDA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Himanshu Matta and Mr. Akshay Kumar, Advs. for Bharat Bajaj Beneficiary.

Mob: 9911232330

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, Adv. for R-1 & 2, Mob: 9968954570

Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr.

Simarpal Singh Sawhney, Mr. Jaisal Baath, Ms. Bijaharini G. Adv for R-3 (through VC),

Mr. Virender Goswami and Ms. Swati Goswami, Advs. for R-4 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

17.07.2025

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant draws the attention of this Court to the order dated 12th December, 2024, wherein, upon the applications of the appellant, i.e., C.M. No. 11579/2024 and CM No. 31135/2024, notice was also issued to the grand children of the Late Shri Munni Lal Bajaj, i.e., Mr. Bharat Bajaj and Ms. Radhika Bajaj Jha.



2. Today, learned counsel appearing for Mr. Bharat Bajaj and Ms. Radhika Bajaj, have put in appearance.
3. *Per contra*, Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 3, submits that the main issue in the present case would be as to whether the Will in question, has been validly executed or not.
4. He further submits that, in case, it is held ultimately that the Will in question was not validly proved, then, the properties of Late Mr. Munnilal Bajaj shall be distributed as per the laws of succession. He, thus, submits that the present matter ought to be set down for final hearing.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that he has no objection if the matter is set down for final hearing.
6. Considering the submissions made before this Court, it is directed that all the pending applications shall be considered at the time of final hearing of the matter.
7. The Trial Court Record in the present matter has already been received.
8. Accordingly, all the parties are directed to inspect the Trial Court Record and file their written submissions, along with the judgments they wish to rely upon, before the next date of hearing.
9. List for final hearing on 16th October, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 17, 2025/SK